To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent

10-26-1998

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

IBM Docket No.: YO9-98-222

riginal documents or copy thereof.

o the Honorable Commissioner of Patent 10085	9105 riginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Te-Kai Liu Michael C. Greenwood Kiyoshi Maruyama  Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached?  yes □ no  3. Nature of Conveyance  Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other □  Execution Date: October 6, 1998, October 9, 1998 and October 6, 1998 respectably	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: International Business Machines Corporation of Internal Address:  Street Address:
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): Title: DUAL MAP SYSTEM FOR NAVIGATION AND WIRELESS ( If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex  A. Patent Application No(s).	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: C. Lamont Whitham Whitham, Curtis, Whitham & McGinn Reston International Center 11800 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 900 Reston, Virginia 20191	ached? ☐ Yes ☒ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$_40.00 ☐ Enclosed ☒ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☒ Total fee due ☒ Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees
DO NOT USE	8. Deposit account number:  50-0510/IBM(Yorktown Heights)  THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is a document.  C. Lamont Whitham  Registration 22,424  Tel.: (703) 391-2510  Total nu	true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original  Date  D

LALENT 10/23/1998 JWATKINS 0

**REEL: 9563 FRAME: 0565** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

## Whereas, we

Invenor and city	Q)	To-Kai Liu County of West	hester		City of Rimsford and State of New 1	York			
Inventor and city	(2)				City of Holmes and State of New York				
Inventor and city	<b>(3)</b>	(5) Lawrence I. Lieberman County of Westchester			City of Scarsdale and State of New York				
and city passings	(4)	(4) Kiyoshi Maruyama County of Westchesser			City of Chappaqua and State of New York				
any cit. Inventor	Ø	Paul A. Moskowitz County of Westchess	<b>=</b>		City of Yorktown and State of New Y				
	have	invented certain impro	vement in						
TITLE	DU	al map system fo	R NAVIGATIO	ON AND WIR	BLESS COMMUNI	ICATION			
	and :	have executed, respecti	vely, 2 United	States patient a	pplication therefor e	961.			
DATES THAT	(I) (D) (S)	October 6,		October October		1998, a 199 8, a			
		Whereas, INTERNA miness at Armonk, New application and inventi	v York 10504,	(bereinatier ca	allod BM), desires	to acquire	the catire ti	ght, title and interes	
	inve said jayo Lon	Now therefore, for a assign, and transfer to acion therein disclosed United States application set forth in said apers Patent on said invenications when called up	IBM, its succes for the United : in, and we requ polication to IB alon and we wi	soors and assignment and focuses the Common M., its successing exocute all p	ins, the entire right, dgn countries, and a dsnioner of Passets : Oct and ensigns; and	, tide and all rights o to issue an d we here	interest in the foreign in the forei	e said application a subing from the fili sens gramed upon t : IBM cusy apply fo	nd ng of he r foreign
	(1)	Signed and scaled							
CITY		# Hawthern	e.						
DATE	The	84. E	Te-	Kai IST NAME	MIDOLE INT	TIAL	Lin I	SIGNATU NVENTOR ME	RE
INVENTOR (1)	00.1 (e)	this Granding section	no me person	ally known, at	ber 1996 be ad known to me to b d to me that he exec	e the per:	son describe	d ist and who	
	State Cou	ed New York my of Westches	<del>ter</del>		Netacy	) He	re.	Rose	
					1	حديث	SARBAR Salbar S	A RASA	

Notary Public. State of New York
No. 4973785
In Westchester & Dutchess Counties
Commission Expires October 29, 755

----

**PATENT** 

REEL: 9563 FRAME: 0566

(2) CTTY	Signed and scaled at Vortetown	Hats N.Y				
DATE	on Noclober 9	Age Michael			Greenwood	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
INVENTOR (2)	executed the foregoing as	ignment, and he ack	October Known, and known	to me to be the po	LAST NAME personally came atton described in a state as his free as	nd who x and deed.
	Some of New York Commy of Westches	- iter		Noney BA	REARA MASA	
CITY	(3) Signed and scaled.	-		( Notary Pub N In Westchest	hc. State of New Y lo. 4973785 er & Dutchess Cou	nhas
DATE	<b>633</b>	199 Lawren	- <b>-</b>	Commissio  DDLE INITIAL	Liebernas LAST NAME	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
INVENTÓR	On this	day of		19 . before me	personally come exam described in a	
<b>(3)</b>	executed the foregoing as: State of County of	ignment, and he atk	nówieśgod 10 me d	hat he executed the	same as his free ac	t and deed.
	AND Street does do not such all	Varlet — Uas	a Arr	Notary		· <del></del>
CITY DATE	(4) Signed and scaled at Yorktown B on October 6,		Mes	ODLE INITIAL	Marayama LAST NAME	Signature Inventor
INVENTOR (4)	On this 6th <u>Kiyoshi Karuya</u> executed the foregoing as	máto mé pérsonally l	October known, and known nowledged so me f	to me to be the pe	personally came erson described in an exame as his free ac	nd who I and deed.
	State of County of			Ruill	Follogon	JICILLE FOURGEOT PUBLIC, Jale of New Y No. 4502670
CITY	(5) Signed and pealed at			Motary	Cualif Cotton	ied in Westchester County raine Expires 06/30/97
DATE	en.	Prol First 1	A. NAME MIT	ODLE INITIAL	Moskowicz LAST NAME	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
NVENTOR	On this	day of to use personally i	known, and known	to me to be the pe	personally came rate described in an	ad who
<b>(2)</b>	executed the foregoing as:	igament, and he ack	nowledged to see d	iat he executed the	same as his free ac	t and deed.
	State of County of					
				Notary		•

**PATENT** 

REEL: 9563 FRAME: 0567